
1 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF FORT BEND § 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY 
AND BOLDPLANNING, INC. FOR PLANNING SERVICES  

THIS AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) is entered into by and between Fort Bend County, 

(“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and BOLDplanning, 

Inc., (“Contractor”), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas (collectively 

referred to as the “parties”). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties previously entered into the Agreement between the County and 

Contractor for Planning Services on or about June 9, 2020, (the “Agreement”), attached hereto as 

Exhibit “1” and fully incorporated herein for all purposes.  County and Contractor desire to 

amend said Agreement as set forth below: 

I.  Amendments 

1. Scope of Services.  Contractor’s shall continue to provide and/or services as described
in Contractor’s Invoice # 3805, attached as Exhibit “2” and incorporated fully by
reference.

2. Term.  This Agreement shall renew and is effective as of May 1, 2021 and shall expire
no later than April 30, 2022, unless terminated sooner pursuant to this Agreement.
This Agreement shall not automatically renew, but may renew upon written
agreement of the parties.

3. Limit of Appropriation.  Contractor’s fees shall be calculated at the rates set forth in

the attached Exhibit 2.  The Maximum Compensation for the performance of services

within the Scope of Services as described in Exhibit 2 is $19,050.00. In no case shall the

amount paid by County under this Agreement exceed the Maximum Compensation

without an approved change order.  Contractor clearly understands and agrees, such

understanding and agreement being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that

County shall have available the total maximum sum of $19,050.00, specifically

allocated to fully discharge any and all liabilities County may incur.  Contractor  does

further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement also being of the

absolute essence of this Agreement, that the total maximum compensation that

Contractor  may become entitled to and the total maximum sum that County may

become liable to pay to Contractor  shall not under any conditions, circumstances, or

interpretations thereof exceed $19,050.00.

4. Modifications.  Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and

effect and has not been modified or amended.

5. Conflict.  If there is a conflict among documents, the most recently executed document

will prevail with regard to the conflict.

6. Understanding, Fair Construction. By execution of this Amendment, the parties

acknowledge that they have read and understood each provision, term and obligation

34D

08/27/2021 Original (e) sent to Megan Griffin, Purchasing



2 

 

contained in this Amendment. This Amendment, although drawn by one party, shall 

be construed fairly and reasonably and not more strictly against the drafting party 

than the nondrafting party. 

7. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid, illegal, 

or unenforceable, the remaining provisions remain in full force, if the essential terms 

and conditions of this Agreement for each party remain valid, binding, and 

enforceable. 

8. Required Federal Clauses.  Contractor understands and acknowledges that this 

Agreement may be totally or partially funded with federal and or state funds from the 

Department of Homeland Security and or the Office of the Governor. As a condition 

of receiving these funds, Contractor represents that it is and will remain in compliance 

with all federal and or state terms as stated below.  These terms flow down to all third 

party contractors and their subcontracts at every tier that exceed the simplified 

acquisition threshold, unless a particular award term or condition specifically 

indicates otherwise. The Contractor shall require that these clauses shall be included 

in each covered transaction at any tier. 

 

8.1.  Activities Conducted Abroad 

 

 Contractor must ensure that project activities carried on outside the United States are 

 coordinated as necessary with appropriate government authorities and that 

 appropriate licenses, permits, or approvals are obtained. 

 

8.2.  ADA Access. 

 

 The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable provisions of section 504 of the 

 Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, with 29 U.S.C. § 794, which prohibits 

 discrimination on the basis of disability; with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 

 1990 (ADA), as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq., which requires that accessible 

 facilities and services be made available to individuals with disabilities; and with the 

 Architectural Barriers Act of 1968, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4151 et seq., which 

 requires that buildings and public accommodations be accessible to individuals with 

 disabilities, and any subsequent amendments to these laws; (4) U.S. DOJ regulations, 

 "Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability in State and Local Government 

 Services," 28 C.F.R. Part 35; (5) U.S. DOJ regulations, "Nondiscrimination on the Basis 

 of Disability by Public Accommodations and in Commercial Facilities," 28 C.F.R. Part 

 36; (6) U.S. General Services Administration (U.S. GSA) regulations, 

 "Accommodations for the Physically Handicapped," 41 C.F.R. Subpart 101‑19; (7) U.S. 

 EEOC, "Regulations to Implement the Equal Employment Provisions of the Americans 

 with Disabilities Act," 29 C.F.R. Part 1630. 

 

8.3.  Child Support. 

 

 Per Texas Family Code 231.006, a child support obligor or business entity remains 

 ineligible to receive payments from state funds under a contract to provide property, 



3 

 

 materials, or services; or a state funded loan until: (1) all arrearages have been paid; 

 (2) the obligor is in compliance with a written repayment agreement or court order as 

 to any existing delinquency; or (3) the court of continuing jurisdiction over the child 

 support order has granted the obligor an exemption from ineligibility as part of a 

 court-supervised effort to improve earnings and child support payments. 

 

 Before payment can be released Contractor will supply County with the name and social 

 security number of the individual or sole proprietor and each partner, shareholder, or 

 owner with an ownership interest of at least 25 percent of the business entity. 

 

 Under Section 231.006, Family Code, the Contractor certifies that the individual or 

 business entity named in this contract, bid, or application is not ineligible to receive the 

 specified grant, loan, or payment and acknowledges that this contract may be terminated 

 and payment may be withheld if this certification is inaccurate. 

 

8.4.   Civil Rights/Nondiscrimination Requirements. 

 

 Contractor will comply, with the nondiscrimination requirements which may include the 

 Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 USC § 2000d); the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 USC § 3601 et 

 seq.); the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 USC § 794); the Americans with Disabilities Act 

 (ADA) of 1990 (42 USC § 12131-34); the Education Amendments of 1972 (USC §§ 1681, 

 1683, 1685-86); Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 (Equal Employment in 

 Education Act) (20 USC § 1681 et seq.); the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (42 USC §§ 

 6101-07); Titles I, II and III of the Americans with Disabilities Act; the Drug Abuse and 

 Treatment Act of 1972 (PL 92-255); the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism 

 Prevention, Treatment, and Rehabilitation Act of 1970 (PL 91-616); Sections 523 and 527 

 of the Public Health Service Act of 1912 (42 USC §§ 290dd-3 and 290ee-3); and 28 CFR 38 

 (Equal Treatment for Faith-Based Organizations); see Ex. Order 13279 (equal protection 

 of the laws for faith-based and community organizations) and Ex. Order 13559 

 (fundamental principles and policymaking criteria for partnerships with faith-based and 

 neighborhood organizations). 

 

 More specifically, Contractor will comply with: 

 

a. Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Contractor must comply with the 

requirements of Titles I, II, and III of the Americans with Disabilities Act, Pub. L. No. 101-

336 (1990) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. Sections 12101- 12213), which prohibits 

recipients of federal funds from discriminating on the basis of disability in the operation 

of public entities, public and private transportation systems, places of public 

accommodation, and certain testing entities.  

 

b.  Civil Rights Act of 1968. Contractor must comply with Title VIII of the Civil Rights 

Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90- 284, as amended through Pub. L. 113-4, which prohibits 

recipients of federal funds from discriminating in the sale, rental, financing, and 

advertising of dwellings, or in the provision of services in connection therewith, on the 

basis of race, color, national origin, religion, disability, familial status, and sex (see 42 



4 

 

U.S.C. Section 3601 et seq.), as implemented by the U.S. Department of Housing and 

Urban Development at 24 C.F.R. Part 100. The prohibition on disability discrimination 

includes the requirement that new multifamily housing with four or more dwelling units-

i.e., the public and common use areas and individual apartment units (all units in 

buildings with elevators and ground-floor units in buildings without elevators)-be 

designed and constructed with certain accessible features. (See 24 C.F.R. Section 100, 

Subpart D). 

 

c. Limited English Proficiency 

 

Contractor must comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. Section 

2000d et seq.) prohibition against discrimination on the basis of national origin, which 

requires that recipients of federal financial assistance take reasonable steps to provide 

meaningful access to persons with limited English proficiency (LEP) to their programs 

and services. For additional assistance and information regarding language access 

obligations, please refer to the DHS Recipient Guidance at https://www.dhs.gov/guidance-

published-help-department-supported-organizations-provide-meaningful-access-people-

limited and additional resources on http://www.lep.gov. 

 

d. Civil Rights Act of 1964-Title VI. Contractors must comply with the 

requirements of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (codified as amended at 42 

U.S.C. Section 2000d et seq.), which provides that no person in the United States will, 

on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be 

denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity 

receiving federal financial assistance. DHS implementing regulations for the Act are 

found at 6 C.F.R. Part 21 and 44 C.F.R. Part 7. 

 

e. Rehabilitation Act of 1973. Contractor must comply with the requirements of 

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, (29 U.S.C. Section 794), as amended, which 

provides that no otherwise qualified handicapped individuals in the United States will, 

solely by reason of the handicap, be excluded from participation in, be denied the 

benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving 

federal financial assistance. 

 

f. Nondiscrimination in Matters Pertaining to Faith-Based Organizations. It is 

DHS policy to ensure the equal treatment of faith-based organizations in social service 

programs administered or supported by DHS or its component agencies, enabling those 

organizations to participate in providing important social services to beneficiaries. 

Contractors must comply with the equal treatment policies and requirements contained 

in 6 C.F.R. Part 19 and other applicable statutes, regulations, and guidance governing 

the participations of faith-based organizations in individual DHS programs. 

 

g.       Education Amendments of 1972. Contractors must comply with the 

requirements of Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-318 



5 

 

(1972) (codified as amended at 20 U.S.C. Section 1681 et seq.), which provide that no 

person in the United States will, on the basis of sex, be excluded from participation in, 

be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any educational 

program or activity receiving federal financial assistance. DHS implementing 

regulations are codified at 6 C.F.R. Part 17 and 44 C.F.R. Part 19. 

 

h.  Age Discrimination Act of 1975. Contractor must comply with the requirements 

of the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (Title 42 U.S. Code, Section 6101 et seq.), which 

prohibits discrimination on the basis of age in any program or activity receiving federal 

financial assistance. 

 

i. Nondiscrimination in Matters Pertaining to Faith-Based Organizations. Contractor 

will comply, and all its subcontractors will comply, with the nondiscrimination 

requirements which may include the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 

(42 USC § 3789(d)); Victims of Crime Act (42 U.S.C. § 10604(e)); Juvenile Justice and 

Delinquency Prevention Act of 2002 (42 U.S.C. § 5672 (b)); the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 

U.S.C. § 2000d); the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. § 7 94}; the Americans With 

Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990 (42 U.S.C. § 12131-34); the Education Amendments of 1972 

(U.S.C. §§ 1681, 1683, 1685-86); the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (42 U.S.C. §§ 6101-07); 

and 28 CFR 38 (Equal Treatment for Faith-Based Organizations); see Ex. Order 13279 

(equal protection of the laws for faith-based and community organizations) and Ex. Order 

13559 (fundamental principles and policymaking criteria for partnerships with faith-

based and neighborhood organizations). 

 

The Contractor also agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract financed in 

whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by the Office of the Governor and U.S. 

Department of Homeland Security, modified only if necessary to identify the affected 

parties. 

 

8.5.  Compliance with Federal Law, Regulations, and Executive Orders.  

 

Contractor’s attention is called to the fact that this Agreement between County and 

Contractor will be subject to financial assistance contracts between the County and 

various State or Federal agencies. The Agreement to be awarded, therefore, is subject to 

the terms of these agreements and will not proceed without these agreements having been 

duly executed. The Contractor will be required to comply with, in addition to other 

provisions of the agreement, the conditions required by applicable federal regulations. 

Contractor will comply will all applicable federal law, regulations, executive orders, 

policies, procedures, and directives. 

 

8.6.  Contracting with Small, Minority Firms, Women’s Business Enterprises and Labor 

Surplus Area Firms. 

 



6 

 

 Contractor will take all necessary, affirmative steps to assure that qualified small and 

 minority businesses, women’s business enterprises, and labor area surplus firms are used 

 when possible by: 

 

a) Placing small and minority businesses and women’s business enterprises on 

solicitation lists; 

b) Assuring that it solicits small and minority businesses and women’s business 

enterprises whenever they are potential sources; 

c) Dividing total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or 

quantities to permit maximum participation by small and minority businesses and 

women’s business enterprises; 

d) Establishing delivery schedules, where the requirement permits, which encourage 

participation by small and minority businesses and women’s business enterprises;  

e) Utilizing the assistance, as appropriate, of such organizations as the Small 

Business Administration and the Minority Business Development Agency of the 

Department of Commerce; 

f) Contractor must require subcontractors to take the five affirmative steps described 

in a-e above. 

 

8.7.  Cooperation with Monitoring, Audits and Records Requirements. 

 

 The Contractor agrees to cooperate with the Office of the Governor and any relevant 

 federal agency generally, including on any compliance review or complaint investigation 

 conducted by the Federal sponsoring agency or the Office of the Governor and on all grant 

 monitoring requests, including requests related to desk reviews, enhanced programmatic 

 desk reviews, and/or site visits. 

 

 The Contractor shall maintain adequate records that enable the Office of the Governor 

 and any relevant federal agency to complete monitoring tasks, including to verify all 

 reporting measures, requests for reimbursements, and expenditure of match funds related 

 to this Grant Agreement. The Contractor shall maintain such records as are deemed 

 necessary by the Office of the Governor, the State Auditor’s Office, other auditors of the 

 State of Texas, the federal government or such other persons or entities designated or 

 authorized by the Office of the Governor to ensure proper accounting for all costs and 

 performances related to this Grant Agreement. 

 

 The Office of the Governor may request documented proof of payment. Acceptable proof 

 of payment includes, but is not necessarily limited to, a receipt or other documentation of 

 a paid invoice, a general ledger detailing the specific revenue and expenditures, a monthly 

 bank statement evidencing payment of the specific expenditure, bank reconciliation 

 detail, copies of processed checks, or a printed copy of an electronic payment confirmation 

 evidencing payment of the specific expenditure to which the reimbursement relates. 

 

 The Contractor authorizes DHS, the Office of the Governor, the Texas State Auditor's 

 Office, the Comptroller General of the United States, and any relevant federal agency, and 

 their representatives, the right to audit, examine, and copy all paper and electronic 



7 

 

 records, books, documents, accounting procedures, practices, and any other requested 

 records, in any form; relevant to this Agreement and will make them readily available 

 upon request. The Contractor will similarly permit access to facilities, personnel, and 

 other individuals and information as may be necessary. 

 

 If requested, the Contractor shall submit to the Office of the Governor a copy of its most 

 recent independent financial audit, any audited financial statements, related management 

 letters and management responses of Contractor, and financial audit documents or 

 portions thereof that are directly related to the Contractor's performance of its obligations 

 under this Agreement. 

 

 The Office of the Governor may make unannounced monitoring visits at any time but 

 will, whenever practical as determined at the sole discretion of the Office of the Governor, 

 provide the Contractor with up to five (5) business days advance notice of any such 

 examination or audit. Any audit of records shall be conducted at the Contractor’s 

 principal place of business and/or the location(s) of the Contractor's operations during the 

 Contractor's normal business hours. The Contractor shall provide to the Office of the 

 Governor or its designees, on the Contractor's premises, private space, office furnishings 

 (including lockable cabinets), telephone services and Internet connectivity, utilities, and 

 office-related equipment and duplicating services as the Office of the Governor or its 

 designees may reasonably require to perform the audits described in this section. 

 

 In addition to the information contained in the required reports, other information may 

 be required as requested by the Office of the Governor, including the Office of the 

 Governor asking for more information regarding project performance or funds 

 expenditures. In the event the Office of the Governor requires additional information 

 regarding the information or data submitted, the Contractor will promptly provide the 

 additional information. The Contractor also agrees to assist the Office of the Governor in 

 responding to questions and assisting in providing information responsive to any audit, 

 legislative request, or other inquiry regarding the grant award. Upon the request of the 

 Office of the Governor, the Contractor must submit to the Office of the Governor any 

 additional documentation or explanation the Office of the Governor may desire to support 

 or document the requested payment or report submitted under this Agreement. 

 

 If after a written request by the Office of the Governor or a relevant federal agency, the 

 Contractor fails to provide required reports, information, documentation, or other 

 information within reasonable deadlines set by the Office of the Governor or the relevant 

 federal agency, as required by this Agreement, or fails to fulfil any requirement in this 

 section, then the Office of the Governor may consider this act a possible default under this 

 Agreement, and the Contractor may be subject to sanctions including but not limited to, 

 withholdings and/or other restrictions on the access to funds; referral to relevant agencies 

 for audit review; designation of the Contractor as a high-risk Contractor; or termination 

 of awards. 

 

8.8.  Debt to State 

 



8 

 

 The State shall not be responsible for any debts associated with this Agreement. 

8.9.  DHS Specific Acknowledgements and Assurances. 

 

 All Contractors, successors, transferees, and assignees must acknowledge and agree to 

 comply with applicable provisions governing DHS access to records, accounts, 

 documents, information, facilities, and staff. 

a. Contractor must cooperate with any compliance reviews or compliance 
investigations conducted by DHS. 

b. Contractor must give DHS access to, and the right to examine and copy, records, 

accounts, and other documents and sources of information related to the federal financial 

assistance award and permit access to facilities, personnel, and other individuals and 

information as may be necessary, as required by DHS regulations and other applicable 

laws or program guidance. 

c. Contractor must submit timely, complete, and accurate reports to the 

appropriate DHS officials and maintain appropriate backup documentation to support 

the reports. 

d. Contractor must comply with all other special reporting, data collection, and 

evaluation requirements, as prescribed by law or detailed in program guidance. 
 

8.10. Drug-Free Workplace Regulations. 

 

 Contractor must comply with drug-free workplace requirements of 2 C.F.R. Part 3001, 

 which adopts the Government-wide implementation (2 C.F.R. Part 182) of Sec. 5152-5158 

 of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 (41 U.S.C. §§ 8101-8106). 

 

8.11.  Examination of Records. 

 

 The Contractor agrees to provide County, the Office of the Governor and U.S. Department 

 of Homeland Security, the Comptroller General of the United States or any of their 

 authorized representatives access to any books, documents, papers and records of the 

 Contractor which are directly pertinent to the Agreement for the purposes of making 

 audits, examinations, excerpts and transcriptions.  The Contractor agrees to permit any of 

 the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means whatsoever or to copy excerpts and 

 transcriptions as reasonably needed.   

 

 The Contractor agrees to comply and will require all subcontractors of any tier to comply 

 with the record retention requirements in accordance with 2 C.F.R. 200.333. The 

 Contractor agrees to retain, and will require its subcontractors of all tiers to retain, 

 complete and readily accessible records related in whole or in part to the contract, 

 including, but not limited to, all books, records, accounts, statistics, leases, subcontracts, 

 arrangements other third party arrangements of any type, reports, and supporting 

 materials related to those records required under the Agreement for a period of not less 

 than three years after the date of termination or expiration of the Agreement, except in the 

 event of litigation or settlement of claims arising from the performance of the Agreement, 



9 

 

 in which case Contractor agrees to maintain same until County, the Office of the Governor 

 and U.S. Department of Homeland Security, the Comptroller General, or any of their duly 

 authorized representatives, have disposed of all such litigation, appeals, claims or 

 exceptions related thereto. 

 

8.12. Federal Debt 

 

 Contractor is required to be non-delinquent in their repayment of any federal debt.  

 Examples of relevant debt include delinquent payroll and other taxes, audit 

 disallowances, and benefit overpayments. (See OMB Circular A-129). 

 

8.13. Fly America. 

 

 The Contractor agrees to comply with Preference for U.S. Flag Air Carriers (air carriers 

 holding certificates under 49 U.S.C. Section 41102) for international air transportation of 

 people and property to the extent that such service is available, in accordance with the 

 International Air Transportation Fair Competitive Practices Act of 1974 (49 U.S.C. 

 Section 40118) and the interpretative guidelines issued by the Comptroller General of 

 the United States in the March 31, 1981 amendment to Comptroller General Decision B-

 138942. 

 

 And with 49 U.S.C. 40118 (the "Fly America" Act) in accordance with the General Services 

 Administration's regulations at 41 C.F.R. Part 301-10, which provide that recipients and 

 sub-recipients of Federal funds and their contractors are required to use U.S. Flag air 

 carriers for U.S. Government-financed international air travel and transportation of their 

 personal effects or property, to the extent such service is available, unless travel by foreign 

 air carrier is a matter of necessity, as defined by the Fly America Act. The Contractor shall 

 submit, if a foreign air carrier was used, an appropriate certification or memorandum 

 adequately explaining why service by a U.S. flag air carrier was not available or why it 

 was necessary to use a foreign air carrier and shall, in any event, provide a certificate of 

 compliance with the Fly America requirements. The Contractor agrees to include the 

 requirements of this section in all subcontracts that may involve international air 

 transportation. 

 

8.14. Government-wide Debarment and Suspension. 

 

 The Contractor shall comply and facilitate compliance with the U.S. Office of Management 

 and Budget (U.S. OMB) “Guidelines to Agencies on Governmentwide Debarment and 

 Suspension (Nonprocurement),” 2 C.F.R. part 180. A contract award in any tier must not 

 be made to parties listed on the government wide exclusions in the System for Award 

 Management (SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 C.F.R. § 180 that 

 implement Executive Orders Nos. 12549 (3 C F R part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 

 C.F.R. part 1989 Comp., p. 235), “Debarment and Suspension.” SAM Exclusions contains 

 the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as well as 

 parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive 



10 

 

 Order No. 12549. These provisions apply to each contract at any tier of $25,000 or more, 

 and to each contract at any tier for a federally required audit (irrespective of the contract 

 amount). 

 

 This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by the County. If it is later 

 determined that the Contractor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 

 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to DHS and County, the 

 Federal Government may pursue available remedies, including but not limited to 

 suspension and/or debarment. 

 

 Contractor agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 

 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the period of any 

 contract that may arise from this offer. The Contractor further agrees to include a 

 provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered transactions. 

 

8.15. Health and Human Services, Public Safety or Law Enforcement Agency 

Compliance 

 

 Contractor certifies that it as owner, operator or administrator of a facility has not had any 

 licenses, certificates, or permits revoked by any health and human service agency or 

 public safety or law enforcement agency. 

 

8.16.  Program Fraud, False Claims Act and Program Fraud Civil Remedies. 

 

 Contractor understands that County does not tolerate any type of fraud, waste or 

 misuse of funds.  Contractor shall comply with the requirements of the False Claims 

 Act (31 U.S.C. Section 3729-3733) which prohibits the submission of false or fraudulent 

 claims for payment to the federal government.  Contractor understands and agrees 

 that misuse of funds may result in a range of penalties, including suspension of current 

 and future funds, suspension or debarment from federal and state grants, recoupment 

 of monies provided under an award, and civil and/or criminal penalties.  (See 31 U.S.C. 

 Section 381-3812 which details the administrative remedies for false claims and 

 statements made.) 

 

 The Contractor agrees to include the above clause in each subcontract financed in whole 

 or in part with funds from this Agreement. 

 

8.17. Domestic Preferences for Procurements. 

 As appropriate and to the extent consistent with law, Contractor shall to the greatest 

 extent practicable, provide a preference for the purchase, acquisition, or use of goods, 

 products, or materials produced in the United States (including but not limited to iron, 

 aluminum, steel, cement, and other manufactured products). The requirements of this 

 section must be included in all subawards including all contracts and purchase orders 

 for work or products procured with federal funds. For purposes of this clause, (1) 



11 

 

 “Produced in the United States” means, for iron and steel products, that all 

 manufacturing processes, from the initial melting stage through the application of 

 coatings, occurred in the United States. (2) “Manufactured products” means items and 

 construction materials composed in whole or in part of non-ferrous metals such as 

 aluminum; plastics and polymer-based products such as polyvinyl chloride pipe; 

 aggregates such as concrete; glass, including optical fiber; and lumber. 

8.18. Reporting of Fraud, Waste, and Abuse. 

 

 In the event, County becomes aware of any allegation or a finding of fraud, waste, or 

 misuse of funds received for the performance of this Agreement, the County is required 

 to immediately notify OOG of said allegation or finding and to continue to inform OOG 

 of the status of any such on-going investigations. The County must promptly refer to OOG 

 any credible evidence that a principal, employee, agent, subrecipient, contractor, 

 subcontractor, or other person has -- (1) submitted a claim for award funds that violates 

 the False Claims Act; or (2) committed a criminal or civil violation of laws pertaining to 

 fraud, conflict of interest, bribery, gratuity, or similar misconduct involving award funds. 

 County must also immediately notify OOG in writing of any misappropriation of funds, 

 fraud, theft, embezzlement, forgery, or any other serious irregularities indicating 

 noncompliance with grant requirements.  

 

 The County shall report any possible fraudulent or dishonest acts, waste, or abuse to 

 OOG’s Fraud Coordinator or Ethics Advisor at (512) 463-1788 or in writing to: Ethics 

 Advisor, Office of the Governor, P.O. Box 12428, Austin, Texas 78711.  

 

8.19. Restrictions and Certifications Regarding Non-Disclosure Agreements and 

Related Matters.  

 

 Contractor certifies that they have not required any employee or contractor to sign an 

 internal confidentiality agreement or statement that prohibits or otherwise restricts, or 

 purports to prohibit or restrict, the reporting (in accordance with law) of waste, fraud, or 

 abuse to an investigative or law enforcement representative of a state or federal 

 department or agency authorized to receive such information.  

 

8.20. National Environmental Policy Act. 

 

 Contractor must comply with the requirements of the National Environmental Policy 

 Act (NEPA) and the Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ) Regulations for 

 Implementing the Procedural Provisions of NEPA, which requires recipients to use all 

 practicable means within their authority, and consistent with other essential 

 considerations of national policy, to create and maintain conditions under which 

 people and nature can exist in productive harmony and fulfill the social, economic, and 

 other needs of present and future generations of Americans. 

 

8.21. No Obligation by Federal Government. 



12 

 

 The Federal Government is not a party to this Agreement and is not subject to any 

 obligations or liabilities to the County, Contractor, or any other party pertaining to any 

 matter resulting from the Agreement. 

 

8.22. Notice of Funding Opportunity. 

 

 All of the instructions, guidance, limitations, and other conditions set forth in the federal 

 Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) for this program are incorporated here by 

 reference in the award terms and conditions.  

 

8.23. Political Activities. 

 

 Contractor must comply with 31 U.S.C. Section 1352, which provides that none of the 

 funds provided under a federal financial assistance award may be expended by the 

 recipient to pay any person to influence, or attempt to influence an officer or employee of 

 any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee 

 or a Member of Congress in connection with any federal action related to a federal award 

 or contract, including any extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification. 

 

8.24. Best Practices for Collection and Use of Personally Identifiable Information (PII) 

 

 If Contractor collects Personally Identifiable Information (PII), they are required to have 

 a publically-available privacy policy that describes standards in the usage and 

 maintenance of PII they collect. DHS defines PII as any information that permits the 

 identity of an individual to be directly or indirectly inferred, including any information 

 that is linked or linkable to that individual. Recipients may also find the DHS Privacy 

 Impact Assessments: Privacy Guidance and Privacy template as useful resources 

 respectively.  

8.25. Prohibited Telecommunications and Video Surveillance Services and 

Equipment.  

 

 Contractor understands and acknowledges that under 2 CFR 200.216, the County is 
 prohibited from using federal funds to procure, obtain, extend or renew a contract to 
 procure or obtain covered telecommunications equipment or services, including telecom 
 equipment produced by Huawei Technologies Company or ZTE Corp. (or subsidiaries or 
 affiliates of such entities).  

 

 Contractor, therefore, certifies that they are in compliance with the John S. McCain 

 National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019 (FY 2019 NDAA), Pub. L. No. 

 115-232 (2018), and that in the performance of this agreement, it will not provide 

 equipment, services, or systems that uses covered telecommunications equipment or 

 services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology 

 as part of any system. As described in Public Law 115-232, section 889, covered 

 telecommunications equipment is telecommunications equipment produced by Huawei 



13 

 

 Technologies Company or ZTE Corporation (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such 

 entities). 

 

(i) For the purpose of public safety, security of government facilities, physical 

security surveillance of critical infrastructure, and other national security purposes, 

video surveillance and telecommunications equipment produced by Hytera 

Communications Corporation, Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Company, 

or Dahua Technology Company (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities). 

(ii) Telecommunications or video surveillance services provided by such entities or 

using such equipment. 

(iii) Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services produced or 

provided by an entity that the Secretary of Defense, in consultation with the Director 

of the National Intelligence or the Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, 

reasonably believes to be an entity owned or controlled by, or otherwise connected 

to, the government of a covered foreign country. 

8.26. Prompt Payment. 

 

 The Contractor is required to pay its subcontractors performing work related to this 

 Agreement for satisfactory performance of that work no later than 30 days after the 

 Contractor’s receipt of payment for that work from County.  In addition, the Contractor 

 is required to return any retainage payments to those subcontractors within 30 days after 

 the subcontractor’s work is satisfactorily completed. 

 

8.27. Procurement of Recovered Materials. 

 

 Contractor must comply with Section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, Pub. L. No. 

 89-272 (1965) (codified as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 

 U.S.C. section 6962). The requirements of Section 6002 include procuring only items 

 designated in guidelines of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) at 40 C.F.R. Part 

 247 that contain the highest percentage of recovered materials practicable, consistent with 

 maintaining a satisfactory level of competition.   

 

8.28. Retention of Records 

 

 The Contractor agrees to maintain fiscal records and supporting documentation for all 

 expenditures related to this Agreement pursuant to 2 CFR 200.333, UGMS, and state law.  

 Contractor must retain, and will require its subcontractors of all tiers to retain, these 

 records and any supporting documentation for a minimum period of not less than three 

 (3) years after the date of termination or expiration of the Agreement or any litigation, 

 dispute, or audit arising from the performance of the Agreement. Records related to real 

 property and equipment acquired with grant funds shall be retained for three (3) years 

 after final disposition.  If requested by the Office of the Governor’s Homeland Security 

 Grant Division (HSGD), the County may direct the Contractor to retain documents for a 



14 

 

 longer period of time or transfer certain records to HSGD custody when it is determined 

 the records possess longer term retention value.  

 

8.29. Terrorist Financing. 

 

 Contractor must comply with E.O. 13224 and U.S. law that prohibit transactions with, 

 and the provisions of resources and support to, individuals and organizations associated 

 with terrorism.  

 

8.30. Text Messaging While Driving. 

 

 Contractor is encouraged to adopt and enforce policies that ban text messaging while 

 driving as described in E.O. 13513, including conducting initiatives described in Section 

 3(a) of the Order when on official government business or when performing any work 

 for or on behalf of the federal government. 

 

8.31. Trafficking Victims Protection Act. 

 

 Contractor will comply with the requirements of Section 106(g) of the Trafficking Victims 

 Protection Act (TVPA) of 2000, as amended (22 U.S.C. 7104) which prohibits grant award 

 recipients or a sub-recipient from awarding funds to a private entity or individual 

 who has (1) engaged in severe forms of trafficking in persons during the period of time 

 that the award is in effect; (2) procured a commercial sex act during the period of time 

 that the award is in effect or (3) used forced labor in the performance of the award or 

 subawards under the award.   Contractor shall inform County immediately upon receipt 

 of any information from any source alleging a violation of a prohibition of the TVPA. 

 Violation of this clause, may result in termination of this Agreement. 

 

8.32. USA Patriot Act of 2001. 

 

 Contractor must comply with requirements of the Uniting and Strengthening America 

 by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act (USA 

 PATRIOT Act), which amends 18 U.S.C. Sections 175-175c. 

 

8.33. Use of DHS Seal, Logo and Flags. 

 

 Contractor must obtain permission from DHS, prior to using the DHS seal(s), logos, 

 crests or reproductions of flags or likenesses of DHS agency officials, including use of 

 the United States Coast Guard seal, logo, crests or reproductions of flags or likenesses 

 of Coast Guard officials. 

 

 



15 

8.34. Whistleblower Protections 

Contractor must comply with the statutory requirements for whistleblower protections 

(if applicable) at 10 U.S.C Section 2409, 41 U.S.C. 4712, and 10 U.S.C. Section 2324, 41 

U.S.C. Sections 4304 and 4310. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is signed, accepted, and agreed to by all parties by 

and through the parties or their agents or authorized representatives. All parties hereby 

acknowledge that they have read and understood this Amendment and the attachments and 

exhibits hereto. All parties further acknowledge that they have executed this legal document 

voluntarily and of their own free will. 

FORT BEND COUNTY 

_________________________________ 

KP George, County Judge 

_________________________________ 

Date 

ATTEST: 

_________________________________ 

Laura Richard, County Clerk 

BOLDPLANNING, INC. 

_________________________________ 

Authorized Agent – Signature 

__________________________________ 

Authorized Agent- Printed Name 

__________________________________ 

Title 

__________________________________ 

Date 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $____________ to accomplish 

and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this Agreement. 

___________________________________ 

Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor 

Exhibit 1:  Previous Agreement between the County and BOLDplanning, Inc. for Planning 

Services, executed on or about June 9, 2020; and 

Exhibit 2:  BOLDplanning, Inc.’s Invoice # 3805 

I:\AGREEMENTS\GRANTS\Homeland Security (OEM)\Boldplanning, Inc. (20-OEM-100764-A1)\Amendment to Agreement with BOLDplanning, 

Inc..docx aw

Fulton Wold 

Owner/Founder

August 9, 2021

8.24.2021

19,050.00



 

 

 

EXHIBIT 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



31B

06/12/2020 Original (E) sent to Jessica Carabajal, Purchasing dept.

Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



6-9-2020

Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 1



Controlling
Name of Interested Party

4
Nature of interest

City, State, Country (place of business)
Intermediary

(check applicable)

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 1295FORM
1 of 1

1

OFFICE USE ONLY

2 05/28/2020

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.
BOLDplanning, Inc.
Nashville, TN United States
Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is
being filed.

Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

3

Fort Bend County

Continuity of Operations Planning
28553

2020-624885

06/09/2020

Date Filed:

Date Acknowledged:

Certificate Number:

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

6

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity

My name is _______________________________________________________________,

UNSWORN DECLARATION

Check only if there is NO Interested Party.5
X

My address is _______________________________________________, _______________________,

and my date of birth is _______________________.

Executed in ________________________________________County,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

(street) (state) (zip code) (country)

(year)(month)

 _______, ______________, _________.

State of ________________, on the _____day of ___________, 20_____.

(city)

(Declarant)

Version V1.1.3a6aaf7dwww.ethics.state.tx.usForms provided by Texas Ethics Commission

Exhibit 1



 

 

 

EXHIBIT 2 

 



Exhibit 2



Controlling
Name of Interested Party

4
Nature of interest

City, State, Country (place of business)
Intermediary

(check applicable)

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 1295FORM
1 of 1

1

OFFICE USE ONLY

2 08/09/2021

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.
BOLDplanning
Franklin, TN United States
Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is
being filed.

Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

3

Fort Bend County

Continuity of Operations Plannng Software, training and Exercise
28553

2021-788357

08/24/2021

Date Filed:

Date Acknowledged:

Certificate Number:

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

6

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity

My name is _______________________________________________________________,

UNSWORN DECLARATION

Check only if there is NO Interested Party.5
X

My address is _______________________________________________, _______________________,

and my date of birth is _______________________.

Executed in ________________________________________County,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

(street) (state) (zip code) (country)

(year)(month)

 _______, ______________, _________.

State of ________________, on the _____day of ___________, 20_____.

(city)

(Declarant)

Version V1.1.ceffd98awww.ethics.state.tx.usForms provided by Texas Ethics Commission




